

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION (AGAINST
CONVICTION - NEGOTIABLE INSTRUMENT ACT) NO. 63
of 2012**

=====

NANALAL KARSHAN LIMBANI

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

HCLS COMMITTEE(4998) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MS. ALKA B VANIYA(6945) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR BY MANKAD(440) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE P. M. RAVAL**Date : 04/02/2026****ORAL ORDER**

Despite service of Advocate Notice to the applicant at the fresh address at village: Kotda (Jadodar), Taluka: Nakhtrana, District: Kachchh, he did not remain present and therefore, a legal aid counsel is appointed so as to assist the Court on behalf of the applicant. Learned advocate Ms. Alka Vaniya, who appears on behalf of the applicant through legal aid submits that despite the fact that the applicant – appellant was ready and willing to deposit the entire cheque amount before the first appellate Court, the

complainant was not ready and willing to compound the offence and thus, she states that in the absence of any factual instructions from the applicant therefor, she is unable to state as to whether the applicant is ready and willing to deposit the amount or not.

In the aforesaid view of the matter, the concerned police authority of Nakhtrana taluka is directed to ascertain the contact numbers of the applicant - Nanalal Karshan Limbani, who is residing at the address mentioned in the preceding paragraph so as to enable the learned advocate for the applicant who is appearing through legal aid, to take necessary instructions in the matter. The contact numbers be submitted through the learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the respondent – State herein, on or before the next date of hearing, which is fixed to **25th February 2026**.

[P. M. Raval, J.]

hiren/59tss4226